RECONDATION FORM COVER SHEET						
TO: The Commis Submission T	sioner of Patents and Trademer	ke: Please record the attach ConveyanceType	ed original document	(s) or copy(ies).		
🔣 New		🖾 Assignment	Security Agreema	nt		
Resubmissio	on (Non-Recordation) #	License	🛄 Change of Name			
Correction o		Merger I	Other			
Corrective D	Frame #		U.S. Government NLY by U.S. Government Age			
	Frame #	Départe	-	cret File		
Conveying Pa	rty(ies)	Mark if additional name	as of conveying parties	Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)	Hasbro, Inc.			12-23-98		
Name (ilne 2)						
Second Party Name (line 1)			4	Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Receiving Par	tv					
Name (iine 1)	Fleet Capital Corpora		es of receiving parties att	acheg		
Name (line 2)				Is an assignment and the receiving party is not dominied in the United		
Address (line 1)	50 Kennedy Plaza			States, en appointment of a domestic representative is elteche		
Address (line 2)	5th Floor	۵۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰		(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)		
	Providence	Rhode Island	02903			
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country		Code		
Address (line 3)	a Dub sintanya ingina ang A	Enter Enter	r for the first Receiving P	arty only.		
Domestic Rep				الله من		
Domestic Rep Name						
Domestic Rep Nama Address (line 1)				·····		
Domestic Rep Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2)						
Domestic Rep Nama Address (line 1)						

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

Form generated by Morse & Altmen

PATENT REEL: 9670 FRAME: 0124

FORM PTO-16	19B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Corresponder	nt Name and Address					
		Area Code and Telephone Number	(617) 345-9000			
Name	Neil L. Brodsky, Esqu					
Address (line 1)	Hinckley, Allen & Sny	der				
Address (line 2)	28 State Street					
Address (line 2)	Boston, Massachusetts	02109				
Address (ilne 4)						
Pages		es of the attached conveyance docume	ent # 3			
Application Number(s) or Patent Numbers(s)						
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DD NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).						
Pat	ent Application Number(s)		Number(s)			
		5,590,876				
		5,507,550				
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was						
Patent Coope	ration Treaty (PCT)					
	plication number PCT Application Number	PCT	PCT			
has not been		PCT	PCT			
Number of Pro	operties Enter the tot	al number of properties involved.	# 2			
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 80.00			
Method of Payment: Enclosed 🔯 Deposit Account 🗔						
Deposit Act (Enter for pay		al faas can be charged to the account.)				
		osit Account Number:	# 50-485			
		norization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No			
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
Neil L. Bro	odsky	need . Broddy	December <i>30</i> , 1998			
Name o	of Person Signing	Signature	Date			

Form generated by Morse & Altman

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made as of the 23rd day of December, 1998 between **Hasbro, Inc.**, a Rhode Island corporation having its principal place of business at 1027Newport Avenue, Pawtucket, RI 02861 ("Assignor") and **Fleet Capital Corporation**, a Rhode Island corporation, having its principal place of business at 50 Kennedy Plaza, 5th Floor, Providence, RI 02903 ("Fleet").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of (i) United States Patent No. 5.590,876 issued on January 7, 1997 for Ball Tossing Device also known as the "1-2-3 Baseball" and (ii) United States Patent No. 5,507,550 issued on April 16, 1996 for Highchair also known as the "1-2-3 Highchair" (hereinafter, collectively, the "Patent Property");

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to sell, assign, and transfer the Patent Property to Fleet and simultaneously with such sale, transfer and assignment, lease and license such Patent Property from Fleet;

WHEREAS, Fleet is willing to purchase from Assignor the Patent Property and lease and license the Patent Property to the Assignor under the terms and conditions of a License Agreement executed simultaneously herewith (the "License Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises as hereinafter set forth, Assignor and Fleet hereby agree as follows:

1. For and in consideration of Seven Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars (\$740,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Fleet the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Property, including without limitation all proceeds therefor, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all other rights, if any, corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively included in the term "Patent Property").

- 2. Assignor covenants and warrants that:
 - (a) The Patent Property is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part;
 - (b) To the best of Assignor's knowledge, the Patent Property is valid and enforceable and Assignor has notified Fleet in writing of all prior art not of record (including public uses and sales more than one year before the filing date of the Patent Property) of which it is aware;

#269012V5 12/22/98

- (c) Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to the Patent Property, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances, including without limitation pledges, assignments, licenses, shop rights and covenants by Assignor not to sue third persons; and
- (d) Assignor has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms.

Except as specifically set forth above, Assignor does not warrant that the Patent Property might not be declared invalid if challenged in court.

3. Assignor represents that (i) it has not entered into any agreement (for example, a license agreement) which is inconsistent with Assignor's obligations under this Agreement, (ii) it has diligently prosecuted all patent applications in connection with the Patent Property as of the date of this Assignment and (iii) it has taken all actions reasonably necessary to preserve and maintain its rights in the Patent Property as of the date of the date of the date of the date of the Patent Property as of the date of the maintain its rights in the Patent Property as of the date of th

4. Assignor shall pay all fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including any reasonable attorneys fees and legal expenses in connection with the filing or recording of this Assignment or any other related documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices which may be necessary to effect the transfer of the Patent Property to Fleet.

5. No course of dealing between Assignor and Fleet, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of either Assignor or Fleet, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the License Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

6. All the rights and remedies of the parties hereto with respect to the Patent Property, whether established hereby or by the License Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.

7. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or enforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in nay other jurisdiction, or any clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.

8. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties hereto.

2

9. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties.

10. The validity and interpretation of this Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed by the laws of the State of Rhode Island.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Fleet, each by its duly authorized officer or agent, have duly executed and delivered this Agreement which is intended to take effect as a sealed instrument, as of the day and year first written above.

HASBRO, INC.

John T. O'Neill Executive Vice President Chief Financial Officer

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION By: Kellogg Øavid Vice President

#269012V5 12/22/98

PATENT REEL: 9670 FRAME: 0128

RECORDED: 12/31/1998